
TRACY W. HATCH T: 404-927-5291 AT&T Assistant Vice Pres1dent- Senior legal Counsel 

AT&T Florida 

AT&T Services, Inc. 

Lesal Oedartment 
675 West Peachtree Street. NE 
Sui te 4324 

F: 404-927-3636 
tracy.hatch@att.com 

Website: www.att.com 

February 8, 2018 

Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk 
Office of the Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No.: 

Atlanta, GA 30308 

Petition for Expedited Review of Growth Code Denials by the Number 
Pooling Administrator for the Port Charlotte Rate Center 

Dear Ms. Stauffer: REDACTED 
Enclosed is an original and seven copies of Teleport Communications America, 

LLC-FL's ("TCAL's") Petition for Expedited Review of Growth Code Denial, which we 
ask that you file in the above captioned new docket. 

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original was 
filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served to the parties shown on the 
enclosed Certificate of Service. 

TWH/mhs 
Enclosures 

cc: Elise R. Banister 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Re: Petition for Expedited Review of Growth ) Docket No. 
Code Denial by the Number Pooling Administrator ) Filed: February 8, 20 18 
For the Port Charlotte rate center ) 

PETITION FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW OF NXX-X CODE DENIAL 

Teleport Communications America, LLC- FL (TCAL) pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 

52.15(g)(i v), Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") Order FCC 00-104, and 

Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") Order No. PSC-0 1-1873-PCO-TL, 

petition the Commission to review the Pooling Administrator's ("NeuStar") denial of 

AT &T's request for addi tional numbering resources in the Port Charlotte rate center. In 

support of thi petition, AT&T states: 

PARTIES 

I. AT&T i a corporation organized and formed under the laws of the State 

of New Jer ey. 

2. NeuStar i an independent non-governmental entity, which is responsible 

for administering and managing the numbering re ource in pooling areas. See 47 C.F.R. 

§ 52.20(d). 

JURISDICTION 

3. The Commission has jurisdiction of th i matter pursuant to Industry 

Numbering Committees (INC) Number Pooling Guidelines Sections 3.7 and 12(c). This 

provi ion provides that a carrier may challenge NeuStar' decision to deny numbering 

re ource to the appropriate regulatory authority. 

BACKGROUND AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

4. The Port Charlotte rate center consists of I switching entity, FTMYFLXAXIZ. 

There are -480 numbers working and -520 numbers avai lable in 941-249-6. 



5. On January 22,2018, AT&T reque ted 4000 con ecutive numbers from 

NeuStar, for the Port Chari one rate center, to sati fy the cu to mer's request. 

6. At the time of the request, the Port Charlotte rate center had a MTE of 

4. 91 months and utilization of -48.1%. 

7. January 22,2018, NeuStar denied AT&T's request because AT&T had not 

met the utilization criteria, notwithstanding the fact that AT&T is unable to provide the 

numbering resources requested by the specific customer. Sec Attachment 1. Pursuant to 

Comrni sion Order No. PSC-0 1-1973-PCO-TL, attached to this Petition is the customer 

contact information. See Attachment 2. 

8. As discussed above, both the FCC Order and the INC guidelines provide 

that state regulatory authorities have the power and authority to review NeuStar's 

deci ion to deny a request for numbering resources. See INC Number Pooling Guidelines 

Sections 3.7 and 12(c). 

9. Under earlier MTE procedures used by NANPA, waivers or exceptions 

were granted when customer hardsrup could be demonstrated or when the service 

provider's inventory did not have the specific number format to meet the customer's 

specific request. The current process is arbitrary and results in (I) decisions contrary to 

the public interest and welfare of consumers in Florida; and (2) decisions that do not 

necessarily promote the efficient use of telephone numbers. 

10. AT&T requests that the Commission's reverse NeuSta.r's decision to 

withhold numbering resources on the following grounds: 

(a) NeuStar's denial of numbering resources to AT&T interferes with 

AT&T' ability to serve its customer in Florida. 

(b) As a result of NeuStar·s denial of the request for additional numbering 

re ource , AT&T i unable to provide telecommunications services to it cu tomer a 

required under Rorida law. 

WHEREFORE, AT&T requests: 

I. The Commission review the decision of NeuStar to deny AT & T' s request 

for additionaJ numbering resources for the Port Charlotte rate center; and 
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2. The Commission direct NeuStar to provide the requested numbering 

resources for the Port Charlotte rate center as discussed above. 

Respectfully submitted this gth day of February 2018. 

Teleport Communications America, LLC 

Tracy Hatch 
150 South Monroe Street- Suite 400 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
(305) 347-5558 
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Code Part lA 
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I tlps.f/,,ww.nationalpool ing .com/pas print_ fonn.jsp 

Central Office Code Assignment Guidelines (COC AC) 
Central Office Code (~XX) 1\sstgnment R..!quest-Part I 

Revised: January 4, 1016 

Tracking 
umber: 

941-PTCHARLOTT-FL-1 065273 

Type or 
Application: 

Full NXX: Pool 
Replenishment 

~ew 

Change1 

1.0 GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. 1 Contact lnformation: 

Code App!icant: 

Delete 

Companytl:.ntity TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC - FL 
, amc: 

l lcadquartcrs 
Address: 

City, State. Zip: 

Contact 1'\ame: ,_ 

Contact 
Address: 

City: 

Phone: 

E-mail. 

CQdc Adminislrator:2 

Name: 

Address: 

City: 

Phone: 

Patricia Soderland 

21575 Ridgatop Circle 

Sterling 

571-434-5348 

State: .. 

fax 

State. VA ZIP: 20166 

Fax : 571-434-5502 

1.2 
~xx·3 

1PA: 941 
LA.TA: 939 

Paren Company's 0 .... ~~( ... ) 7125 

S\\ itch ng ldcmiticahon lSwitching t::ntity POl) 
5FTMYFLXAX1Z 

Locali ty/City/Wire Center: 

I loming Tandem Operating Co.7 :ATT 

Rate 

Ccntcr:6PTCHARLOTT 

Tandem l!oming 
CLLI fMX: FTMYFLXA04T 

1/::!212018 1:45PM 



Code Part I A httl;s://www.nationalpooling.com/pas 'print form.Jsp 

1.3 Dates 

Date of Application.01/22/2018 
Requested Effective 

JateY· 1 

03/29/2018 

By selecting this checkbox. I acknowledge that I a:n ;cquest"ng the earliest 
possible c!Tective date the Administrator can grant Please note that this only applies to 
a reduction in the Administrator's processing tim~. ho\\ ever the request will still be 
processed in the order received. 

Request Expedited Treatment Yes__ No }(. 

Expedite Documentation must be provided if"Requcst Expedite"= Yes 

Expedited Explanation: 

1.4 a) Type ofCompany/Emity Reque~tmg Code (LtC. IC. CMRS. O~her): 
CAP OR CLEC 

b) Type of sen ice (e.g .. Cellular- Type 2): _ _.:.;W~i r:...::e""'li""'n.=.e _ _ ' .. (Optional) 

d) Codes that• are undefrnb!e. if any -----­., 
~ ~ 

Type of Change {Mark all that apply) 
·8 ~ , .. 

OCN'flntra-companyll 
. 

S\\ itching I~ 
Homing (iLLI 

~ \1 

OCN-Jnter-company 12 LflectiH~ Date 
Reservation:-

R,lll.! Ccmc.:r t ran<km 
t. 

I t\ It\ btcnd 

1.5 Type of Request (Initial. growt!-J, etc.) _ __,.G"-l,;ro::<-'wt!.:..>!.Jh'---

If an initial code. attach (I) evidence oi cer.dkation and C!) proof of ab1litv to place 
code in sen icc '' ithin 60 davs. If a growth .::ode, att,tch months to exhaust worksheet. 

Pooling Indicator: 13 Yes "\ 1 

1.6 PA Jeopard) Cnteria Appl): 

1.7 Code reque::,t for new service (Explain):----------

2 of 4 1/22/2018 I :45 PM 



Code Part lA 
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I. > It is the code applicant's responsibil~ty to ~·mange input of Part 2 infonnation 
into BIRRDS. The 45-calendar day nat! om\ ide minimttm in ten al cut-O\ er for 
Bl RRDS will not begin until input into BIRR OS has been completed. 

Comment:,: 

I hereby certify that the above information request ing an 1\ XX code is true and 
accurate to the best of my k.r10wledge and that this application has been prepared in 
accordance with Central Office Code (NXX) Assignment Guidelines posted to the 
ATIS \VCb site (http://www.atis.org/inc/incguides.asp) as of the date of this 
application 14. 

Signature of Code App icant Tit!-. 
•"·"' Date 

.. 
11dentify type and reason forchange(s) in Section 1.4(e). 
1A list of the curTent Code Administrator(s) who can prO\ ide assistance in completing 
this fonn is available upon request from 0JANPA. 
3Thc NXX field is required for any code request in which there is a change or the 
NXX is being returned. 
40perating Company . ..Jumber (OC!\J) assignments ,nust Ul1iqucly identify the 
applicant. Relative to CO Code assignments. i'!ECA-assigr~~cl Company Codes may be 
used as OCNs. Companies with no prior CO Code or Company Code as~ignments 
may contact NECA (800-228-8597) to be a:,signcd a Company Code(s). Since 
multiple OCNs and/or Company Codes may be associated with a given company. 
companies with prior assignment should direct que~tions regarding appropriate OCN 
usage to the iconectiv Telcordia TM Routing Admimstration ( fRA) on 732-699-6700. 
5This is an II character descriptor oftne ~witch p.\.wided by the owning entity for rhe 
purpose oi· routing catls. This is tl"e II character Common Languagex. Locat:on Code 
(CLLI 1M Code) of:h~ applican!'s switch or PO .. Cl)illmc.n LanguageR and Telcordia-1{ 
nr~ registered traden~arks and CLLIT\I. LERGTM Routing Guide and iconectivTYI are 
trademarks and the Intellectual Proper.y ofTelcordia Tech·1ologics, Inc. dba iconectiv. 
6Rate Center name must be a tariffed Rate Center a-;socia,~d with toll billing. 
7 Applies to any code applicant connecting to the Public Switched Telephone Network 
via a tandem owned by a different carrier. 

I/221201R 1:45PM 



Code Part lA 
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!!This is an ele\en-character descriptor provided by the owning entity for the purpose 

of routing calls. This must be the CLLl f'v1 Locatic 11denti•ication Code of the 
swttching entity/POI, and i::. the same C't P. n 2. For 11 . Pagt.: 2 of 2. 
9Code applicants shou d reques, an effecttYe date that is at least 66 calendar days from 
the submission of this fom'. It should be noted that interconnectton ... rrangemems and 
facilities Peed to be in place prior to acti' a• ion of a coo!!. Such arr~ngcments are 
outside the scope ofth~se guidelines. 
10Requests for code assignment shall not be made more than ~1x month!::. prior to the 
requested effective date. 
11 Select if you are the current Code I {older 
12Sclcct if you are not the curTent Code Holder 

uThc Applicant will indicate "YES" if the NXX being requc~tecl will be used for 
thousands-block number poohng and will !eave thi::. field blank tl' it is not. 
14 An incomplete form may result in delays in processing this request. 

I '22/2018 1:45PM 



MTE Block 
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Thousands-Block Number Pooling Administration Guidelines (TBPAG)- Appendix 3 

Revised: January 4, 2016 

MONTHS TO EXHAUST and UTILIZATIO CERTIFICATIO WORK SHEET- TN Level 1 

(Thousands-Block Number Pooling Growth Block Request) 

Tracking Number: 941-PTCHARLOTT-FL-1065273 

Date: Mondav, January OCN·SJOO Company Name:TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS 
22, 2018 ·- AMERICA, LLC- FL 

Rate Center: PTC HARLOTT 

List all Codes NPA(s)-NXX(s) and Blocks NPA(s)-NXX-X(s)2:941-249-6 

Name of Block Applicant-- Signature: -

Phone: Fax: 

E-Mail: 

A. Available NumbersJI 

B. Assigned Numbers: II 

C. Total Numbering Resources. 

D. Quantity of numbers activated in the past 90 days (increments of 1.000 or I 0.000) and excluded 

from the Utilization calculation 3J 

List 
Excluded 
Code(s) or 
Block(s): 

1/2212018 I :46 PM 



MTE Block 
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Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month Month 
I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 12 

E. Growth 
History- II I I I I I Previous 6 

months4 

F. Forecast 
-Next 12 • I I I I I I I I I II I 
months5 

G. Average Monthly Forecast (Sum of months# 1-6 (Part F above) divided by 6)-

H. Months 

to Exhaust6 

I. 

Utilization 7 

= 

Numbers Available for Assignment to 
Customers (A) 

Average Monthly Forecast (G) 

Assigned Numbers (B) 

Total Numbering Resources (C)-Excluded 
Numbers (D) 

Explanation:----------

X 100 = II 

1 A copy of this worksheet is required to be submitted to the Pooling Administrator when requesting 
additional numbering resources in a rate center. For auditing purposes, the appl icant must retain a 
copy of this document. 

2Report on all resources for the requested geographic area, including newly acquired blocks/codes. 

1/22/2018 I :46 PM 



I MTE Block 

3 of3 

https://www.nationalpooling.com/pas/print_fonn.jsp 

3Quantity of numbers activated in the past 90 days is based on blocks and/or codes received from 
the administrator and shall be reported in increments of 1,000 or 10,000 TNs (e. g.: 2 blocks 
received=2,000 and I code received= 1 0,000). 
4Net change in TNs no longer available for assignment in each previous month, starting with the 
most distant month as Month I, and Month 6 as the current month. 
5Forecast ofTNs needed in each following month, starting with the most recent month as Month 1. 

6To be ass.igned an additional thousands-block (NXX-X) for growth, "Months to Exhaust" must be 
Jess than or equal to 6 months. ( 4 7 CFR § 52. J 5 (g) ( 4) (iii)). 
7Newly acquired numbers may be excluded from the Utilization calculation (47 CFR § 52.15 
(g)(4)(ii)) 

1/22/2018 I :46 PM 
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Thousands-Block Number Pooling Administration Guidelines 
(TBPAG) - Part 3 

Revised: January 4, 201 6 

Pooling Administra tor's Response/Confirmation 

Tracking umber : 

Date of Application: 

941-PTCHARLOTT­
FL-1065273 

Effective Date: 

Date of Receipt: 

01/2212018 

01 /2212018 Date of Response: 01/2212018 

Service Provider Name: 

(LERGTM Routing 

Guide 1) OCN: 

TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC - FL 

8300 

Parent Company OCN: 7125 

NPAC SOA SPID: 

Pooling Administrator Contact Information: 

Oara Flowers Phone: 

Signature of Pooling Administrator 

Dara Flowers 

Name (print) 

Email: 

NPA-NXX or 
NPA-NXX-X: 

Block Contaminated (Yes or No): 

Fax: 

dara.flowers@neustar.biz 

Block Assigned: 

Block Reserved : 

Block Reservation 
Expiration Date : 

Block/Code 
Modified: 

Block/Code 
Disconnected : 

If yes, enter the number ofTNs contaminated (1-1 000): 

Switch Identification (Switching/P01)2: 

Rate Center: 

925-363-8730 

925-363-7697 

FTMYFLXAX1Z 

PTCHARLOTT 

1122/2018 I :46 PM 
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~Form complete, request denied. 

Ex planation: 

DR-57: You do not meet the MTE and/or Utilization requirements, therefore this 
request for a new code is denied. You may proceed with requesting a State Waiver 
from the appropriate state commission using this Part 3 denial. If you are in 
disagreement with the disposition of this request, please refer to the 
Thousands-Block Number (NXX-X) Pooling Administration Guidelines for the 
appeals process. 

_Request Withdrawn. 

Explanation: 

__ Assignment Activity Suspended by Administrator. 

Explanation: 

Remarks: 

1 Telcordia ll is a registered trademark and LERG™ Routing Guide and iconectiv TM 

are trademarks and the Intellectual Property ofTelcordia Technologies, Inc. dba 
iconectiv. 

2 This is an eleven-character descriptor provided by the owning entity for the purpose 

of routing calls.This must be the Common Languagex Location Code (CLLJ™ Code) 

of the switching entity/POI shown on the Part I A form. Common Language® is a 
registered trademark and CLLJ is a trademark and the Intel lectual Property of 
Te lcordia Technologies, Inc. dba iconectiv. 

1/22/20 18 I :46 PM 



HCA 
Hospital Corporation of America~ 

January 18, 2018 

HCA -Information Technology & Services, Inc. dba 
Fawcett Memorial Hospital 
21298 Olean Blvd. NW 
Port Charlotte, FL 33949 

AT&TTNAC, 

1 Dell Pari<way 

Nashville, TN 37217 

This Letter of Intent represents a request by Fawcett Memorial Hospital for a contiguous block of 
4000 new AT&T Telephone Numbers to be added to the IP Flexible Reach BVoiP service. Fawcett 
Memorial Hospital intends to order service, in the Port Charlotte FL rate center, on the 
ORLDFLMAGT2(P) switch pending AT& T's successful completion of the required testing. Fawcett 
Memorial Hospital intends to activate these numbers within 180 days from AT& T's receipt of the 
numbers. 

HCA- Information Technology & Services, Inc. dba Fawcett Memorial Hospital currently has no 
existing network configuration and therefore technical restrictions do not exist. 

At its founding in 1968, Nashville-based HCA was one of the nation's first hospital companies. 
Today, we are the nation's leading provider of healthcare services, a company comprised of locally 
managed facilities that includes about 177 hospitals and 119 freestanding surgery centers in 20 
states and in the United Kingdom. HCA is currently employing approximately 240,000 employees, 
with 37,000 physicians and 80,000 nurses. Approximately four to five percent of all inpatient care 
delivered in the country today is provided by HCA facilities. 

Sincerely, 

(J J(2. (' 
~- -1-tu~ <L_}U,~ 

Senior Telecom Analyst 

1 Dell Parkway 
Nashville, TN 37217 
615-344-8849 
cynthia.bailey@hcahealthcare.com 




